customers, the customers controls all of the work in progress, as constructions are being
carried out and therefore, for such contracts revenue is recognised progressively based on
measurement and certification by the customer.

embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard
are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for
classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and
measurement of financial liabilities.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies
related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments (for derivatives that are used
as hedging instruments.

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement
categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class
of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at January 1, 2018.

Group
(Financial assets)

Carrying amount
under IAS 39

₦ 000

Reclassification

₦ 000

Remeasurement

₦ 000

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

₦ 000

Amortised cost
Trade and other receivables:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  152,286,390  (152,286,390) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   152,286,390 –   152,286,390

Tax receivables:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  15,216,143  (15,216,143) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   15,216,143  (79,960)  15,136,183

Cash and cash equivalents:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  37,590,125  ( 37,590,125) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   37,590,125 –   37,590,125

Total amortised cost  205,092,658 –   (79,960)  205,012,698

Company
(Financial assets)

Carrying amount
under IAS 39

₦ 000

Reclassification

₦ 000

Remeasurement

₦ 000

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

₦ 000

Amortised cost
Trade and other receivables:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  150,131,443  (150,131,443) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   150,131,443 –   150,131,443

Tax receivables:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  14,410,467  (14,410,467) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   14,410,467  (79,960)  14,330,507

Cash and cash equivalents:

Brought forward: Loans and receivables  19,383,619  (19,383,619) –  –

Carried forward: Amortised cost –   19,383,619 –   19,383,619

Total amortised cost  183,925,529 –   (79,960)  183,845,568

9291

Julius Berger Nigeria Plc AR & FS 2018 | Notes to the Financial StatementsJulius Berger Nigeria Plc AR & FS 2018 | Notes to the Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of financial position
for the year ended December 31, 2017

Group
As reported

₦ 000

Group
Adjustments

₦ 000

Group
As restated

₦ 000

Gross amount due from customers  30,048,392  (30,048,392) –

Trade and other receivables  120,083,051 –   120,083,051

Tax receivable  14,410,467  (114,229)  14,226,238

Deferred tax assets  2,526,664  34,269  2,560,933

Others  89,949,888  4,672,523  94,622,410

Total assets  257,018,461  (25,455,830)  231,562,631

Deferred tax liabilities  (6,456,153) –   (6,456,153)

Gross amount due to customers  (25,018,897)  25,018,897 –

Trade and other payables  (171,217,772)  (171,217,772)

Current tax payable  (307,299)  79,963  (227,336)

Others  (40,418,662)  (40,418,662)

Total liabilities  (243,418,782)  25,098,859  (218,319,922)

Retained earnings  (12,514,240)  356,970  (12,157,269)

Non-controlling interest –  –  –

Others  (1,085,440) –   (1,085,440)

Total equity  (13,599,680)  356,970  (13,242,709)

Total equity and liabilities  (257,018,462)  25,455,830  (231,562,631)

Revenue  125,777,848  (5,029,495)  120,748,353

Cost of sales  (95,762,476)  3,459,276  (92,303,200)

Administrative expenses  (21,042,794)  (114,229)  (21,157,023)

Others  (7,814,364)  1,213,247  (6,601,117)

Profit before tax  1,158,214  (471,202)  687,012

Income tax expenses  (576,389)  114,231  (462,158)

Profit for the year  581,825  (356,970)  224,855

Total comprehensive income  454,593  (356,970)  97,623

Consolidated statement of financial position
for the year ended December 31, 2018

Group
As reported

₦ 000

Group
Adjustments

₦ 000

Group
Without adoption

of IFRS 15
₦ 000

Gross amount due from customers –   30,048,392  30,048,392

Trade and other receivables  162,831,141 –   162,831,141

Tax receivable  19,783,283  114,229  19,897,512

Deferred tax assets  2,577,821  (34,269)  2,543,552

Contract assets  10,483,108 –   10,483,108

Others  92,754,647  (4,672,523)  88,082,124

Total assets  288,430,000  25,455,830  313,885,830

Deferred tax liabilities  7,546,216 –   7,546,216

Gross amount due to customers –   25,018,897  25,018,897

Trade and other payables  52,499,449 –   52,499,449

Current tax payable  2,477,145  79,963  2,557,108

Contract liabilities  160,609,800 –   160,609,800

Others  29,879,500 –   29,879,500

Total liabilities  253,012,110  25,098,860  278,110,970

Retained earnings  24,009,914  356,970  24,366,884

Non-controlling interest  61,609 –   61,609

Others  11,346,367 –   11,346,367

Total equity  35,417,890  356,970  35,774,860

Total equity and liabilities  288,430,000  25,455,830  313,885,830

Revenue  194,617,712  (5,029,495)  189,588,217

Cost of sales  (142,609,198)  3,459,276  (139,149,922)

Administrative expenses  (34,466,764)  (114,229)  (34,580,993)

Others  (7,344,084)  1,213,247  (6,130,837)

Profit/(Loss) before tax  10,197,666  (471,202)  9,726,464

Income tax expenses  (4,095,852)  114,231  (3,981,621)

Profit/(Loss) for the year  6,101,814  (356,970)  5,744,844

Total comprehensive income  7,000,929  (356,970)  6,643,959

IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Group’s accounting policies with respect
to other revenue streams.

6.2 Impacts on Financial Statements

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained
earnings and NCI at January 1, 2018.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Statement
of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018, and its Statement of Profit or Loss and
OCI for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material
impact on the Group’s Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2018.